



## House of Representatives

# Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 28 November 2000

### Property (Relationships) Amendment Bill

#### *Proposed amendments*

Anne Tolley, in committee, to move the following amendments:

*Clause 3, new section 1G(c)*

To insert, after the words "to redress any" (line 9 on page 14), the word "significant".

To insert, after the words "spouses or de facto partners" (lines 10 and 11 on page 14), the words "arising from the division of functions within the marriage or de facto relationship while the partners were living together".

*Clause 3A, new section 1N(c)*

To omit the words after "spouse or de facto partners" (in lines 7 to 9 on page 25), and substitute the words "arising from the division of functions within the marriage or de facto relationship while the parties were living together".

*Clause 4, new section 2*

To insert in paragraph (a) of the definition of **child of the de facto relationship** (line 22 on page 25), after the words "de facto partners", the words "whether or not the parents were living in a de facto relationship with each other at the time of the child's birth".

To insert in paragraph (a) of the definition of **child of the marriage** (line 33 on page 25), after the words "both spouses", the words "whether or not the parents were married to each other at the time of the child's birth".

*Clause 5, new section 4(5)*

To omit the expression "3 years" (line 22 on page 35), and substitute the expression "5 years".

*Clause 5, new section 4C(1) and (2)*

To omit the expression "1 February 2000", and substitute the expression "1 December 2003".

*Clause 9(1)(a)*

To omit the word “Relationship” (line 23 on page 40), and substitute the words “Matrimonial and Other Relationships”.

*Clause 11A, new section 10B(1)(a) and (b)*

To omit the expression “1 February 2002”, and substitute the expression “1 December 2003”.

*Clause 11B, new section 15*

To omit new section 15.

*Clause 11B, new section 15A*

To omit new section 15A.

*Clause 22, new section 21J(1) and (4)*

To omit the words “serious injustice”, and substitute the words “unfair and unjust”.

*Clause 22, new section 21T*

To omit the expression “1 February 2002” wherever it occurs, and substitute the expression “1 December 2003”.

*Clause 52, new section 84*

To omit new section 84.

*Part 2, clause 74, new section 60(2)*

To insert in paragraph (a) of the definition of **child of the de facto relationship** (line 8 on page 172), after the words “de facto partners”, the words “whether or not the parents were living in a de facto relationship with each other at the time of the child’s birth”.

---